NSECURTHIES & FXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

i Secneities Market Dovesion)

Before the Director {Securities Market Division)

In the matter of Show Cause Notice issued to

M.R. Securities (Pvt.) Limited

Under Rule 8 read With Rule 12 of The Brokers and Agents Registration Rules, 2001

MNumber and Dale of Notica Mo, MEWISMDLSE! (52006 daled October 31, 2007
Date of Hearing November 12, 2007
Presant al the Hearing: Engr. Mazhar Rafig - Chief Executive
Date of Order December 27, 2007
ORDER
1 This order shall disppse of the proceedings inifiated through Show Cause Motice bearing No

MSWISMD/LSE(5)2004 dated Oclober 21, 2007 (“‘the SCN') issued to MR Securities (Pt} Limited (‘the
Respondent’). member of the Lahore Stock Exchange (Guarantes) Limited ('LSE") by the Securilies and
Exchange Commission of Fakistan {'the Commission’) under Rule & of the Brokers and Agenls Regisiralion
Rules, 2001 (*the Brokers Rules”) for violation of Rule 12 of Ihe Brokers Rules and clause &5 of {he Code of
Conduct contained in he Third Schedule of the Brokers Rules.

il The brief facls of the case are \hal Ihe Respondent is a member of LSE and is registered with the Commiission
under the Brokers Rules. An enquiry was Initiated by the Commission in exercise of its powers under Section
21 of the Securites amd Exchange Ordinance, 1969 ("the Ordinance’) and Ford Rhedes Sidat Hyder & Co

(‘the Enquiry Officer’) was appointed as the Enquiry Officer under the above mentioned section for the
fallowing:

(al lo enquire into the dealings, business or any transaclion by the Respondent dunng the penoad from
Aprl 01, 2006 10 June 15, 2006 (*the Review Period”),

(b) toidentify any and all the acls or amissions constiluling the violation of the Crdinance and the Rules

made thereundear

(c) lo identify viclalions of any ciher applicable laws, including but nol limited to the Brokers Rules,
Regulations for Short Selling under Ready Market, 2002 (“Short Selling Reguiations”), Genaral
Rules and Regulations of Lahore Siock Exchange (Guarantee) Limited, Securities and Exchange

Rules 1971 ("the 1971 Rules’) and directives issued by the Commissian fram time to fime.
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The findings ol the Enquiry Cliicer revealed several inslances of potential non compliances. with applicable
laws and requlations A copy of the Enguiny Officer's reporl was sent 1o the Respandent on Oclobar 04, 20007
which required the Respondent to provide explanations on the obsarvations of the Enguiry Officer together with

supporting documents

Alter peruzal al the Respondent's replies to the sbove mentioned letler, which did nol adequalely axplan (he
pesibon, the SCN was ssued o the Respondent under Ruies 8 of |he Brokers Rules statng lhal the
Respondent has pima facie conlravened Rule 12 of the Brokers Rules read with Clause A5 of the Code of

Gonduct conilained i the Third Schadule 1o the Brokers Bules which are reprodiced as under

Rule 12- ° A brokel halding a certificate of regisiration under these rules shall abide by the Code of Conduct
specified in the Thind Schedue

Clause A5 of the Code of Conduct- "A broker shall sbide by 3l the provisiens of he Acl and the nles,
reguiations ssued Ly the Commission and the stock exchange from time to tme s may be applicable fo him'

On Ootober 31, 2007, the Respondent was called upen o show cavse in witing within seven days and appaar
betore the uondersioned on Movember 12, 2007 for a heanng, to be allended either i persen andior through an

authorized wpresenlalive.

The hearng was altended by Mr. Engr. Mazhar Rafig, Chief Executive of Respoanden] who argued he case
Further a wiillen reply dated Movember 6. 2007 was also submilted

A summary of cosentinns and objactions that were raised by the Raspondent in its wrillen submissicns and

during the haarng and findings and conclusion of the Commission en the same is as follows

Blank Sales {"Issve No. 17)

I terms of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations, Blank Sales are not permissible and n lerms of
Fegulation & of lhe Shad Selling Requizticns, it s prowded that

Mo Memtar shall make 3 Shert Sale unless

a Prici conlractual borrowing arrangemen! has been made
b The saic i made al am uptick. and

c. The frale s identified as a Short Sale at1he ime of placemen! of arder’
The findings of the Enguirg Officer revealed thes instances.of Blams Sakes dunng the Review Period
Mhie Respondent made the fallowing submissions on the issue

o With 1egard to the Blank Sale mentionsd at seral no 1 of the Annexure — A (the Annexure’)
enclosed with SCN. the Respondent slaled 1hat the trade was wrongly axeculed in client 31-083
account i actually he order was placed by client 31-094. The eror was detecled and coreecled on

the same day. The Respondant further staled that chient 91-09.3 gid not deal in the senp of FPL dunng
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the month of May, 2006, As for the client 91-094 the Respondent staled that the client had boughl
19,500 shares on May 25 2006 at KSE and 51.100 shares al LSE on the same day out of which
25,000 shares were placed on CFS through LSE on May 30, 2006, therefore clienl 91-084 had pre-
exisling interest in the shares before sale.

s Agforthe Blark Sales mentioned at seral nos, 2 and 3 of the Annexure the Respendent n hus wrilten
reply stated that same were result of a human error where buy orders were placed as sell orders on
the system However, same was rectified with the consent of chents. Moreaver, during the hearing the
Respondent staled that it has now installed in house developed soflware o check Blank Sales

| have considared the conlentions of the Respondent and the issues raised therein and the same e
addressed by me below

e The Respondent in all the three instances of Blank Sales given in the Annexure claimed that they
were esull of an error and were ol deliberate allempts to execute Blank Sales. With regard lo the
instance given at seral No. 1 of the Annexure the Respondent provided sufficient documenlary praaf
{hat the client 91-094 had sufficient pre-existing interest in the shares before sale, whereas in e ast
two instances Blank Sales were execuled but as a result of mistake The execulion of trades in
question shows that Respondent needs ta improve it systems and conirols at its house to ensure fhat
gach and every frade execuled through ils lerminal are executed in conformily with |he applicable
taws,

Considering the above facls and the contentions of the Respondent, il is established that two Blank Sales
given in Annexure have been made in violation of Regulation 4 of the Short Selling Regulations. In terms of
Rule 8 of the Brokers Rules, more paricularly sub rule (i), sub (i) and sub rule (iv) therefare, where the
Commission is of the opinion that a broker has inter alia failed to comply with any requirements of tha SECP
Act or the Ordinance or of any rule or direction made or given there under andfor has contravened the rules
and regulations of the Exchange and/or has failed to follow any requirement of the Code of Conduc! laid down
in the Third Scheduta, 1 may in the public interest; take action under Ruls 83} or (b} of the Brokers Rules

In light of the above 1 e, the fact that the Respondent falled lo comply with Commissicn's directive thereby

altracting sub rute (v) of the Rule 8 of the Brokers Rule. However, keeping in view small number of instances
and shares involved and Respondant's stalement thal he has already taken corechive actions and assurance
that such violations wll nat ocour in future | am 'IHEIIiﬁE‘d, on {his occasion, to lake a lenient view in the matter
and will not take any punitive astion under Rule § of the Brokers Rules. As such, | believe a ‘caution’ in this
instance to the Respondent would suffice and | would further direct the Respendent to ensure that full

compliance be made of all rules, regulations and directives of the Commission i the future far avoiding any
punitive action under the law
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Account Opening Forms ['lssue No. 27)

I terms of Commission's Directive No, SMIDVSE/2(80) 2003 dated July 23, 2003 which requires all the
members-brokers o mainiain Account Opening Formis) (“the AQF(s)’) in conformily wilh the Slandardized
Account Opening Farm (‘the SAOF") prescribed by the Commission and subsequent changes made lo the
SADF vide latters No. SMD/SE/(BY). 2003, dated Movernber 19, 2003 and January 20, 2004, Subsequenlly
this SACE was also made part of LSE Gener.a.l Rules and Regulations as Chapler VIl The said direclives of

the Commission require that any fields of ACF should not be left blank and any non-apelicable field must be
marked as "MA

Findings of the Enquiry Oificer revealed that non-applicable fields of ACF were left blank and were nol marked
as "hNiA

The Respondent made the following submission on these issues

» The Respondent asserted thal no guidance was given by LSE regarding how to fill the AGFs and
neither this error was painted out during the syslem audit. Howsver. it has now rectified mistakes and
this sort of errars will nat happen in fulure

| have considered the contentions of the Raspondant and the issues raised thergin and the same are
addressed by me balow,

= The Responden! during the hearing accepied that above mentioned viclation which was due fo lack of
knowledge of the Respondent regarding requirernents of the SADF, It may be noted thal the said
requiremnent of |he SAOF ensures thal the ADFs are not amended/altered by the brokers without the
consent of the Accounl Holder thus safe guarding client’s inlerest

Considering the above facts and the contentions of the Respondent, it is eslablished lhat Respondent has
failed 1o comply with Commission's Direclive and Gerneral Rules and Regulations of the Lahore Stock
Exchange. In terms of Rule B of the Brokers Rules, more particularly sub rule (i) and sub rule (v} therefore,
whete the Commission i of the opinion that a broker has inter-alia failed to comply with reguirements of the
any directions of the Commission andior has contravened the rules and regulations of the Exchange andior
has failed to follow any requirement of the code of conduet laid down in the Third Schedule, it may in the public
interest, 1ake action under Rule 8a) or (o} of the Brokers Rules

In fight of the above i.e. the facl the Respondent failed o comply with Commission's directive thereby atlracling
sub rule (v) of the Rule 8 of the Biokers Rule However, based on the Respondents slatement that he has
already taken corrective actions and assurance that such violations will not oceur m future § am inclined. on this
occasion, 1o fake a lenient view in the matter and will not take any punitive action under Rule 8 of the Brokers

Rules. As such, | beleve a 'caution’ m this instance o the Respondent would suffice and | would further direct
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the Respondent to ensure that full compliance be made of all rules. regulations and directives of the

Commission i 1he future for avaiding any punitive action under the law
10 Execution of Orders of other members of the same exchange (“Issue No. 37

10.1 In terms Commisson's directive NoF 13/SMDISECPI2005 dated September 23, 2005 members are not

allowed o trade throsgh other brokerage houses within the same exchange.

102 The findings of the Enquiry Officer revealed that the Respondent has execuled orders on behalf of the other
members of the LEE.

10.3  The Respondent made fhe fallowing submission on lhis issue

. Respondent stated that it executed some orders of Khalid Javed Secunlies (Pvt) Limiled {"the KJ&')
for a shon time due 1o the fact that the KJS did not have arrangement with any member of Karachi
Stock Exchange (Guarantes) Limited ("KSE") for irading at KSE. Therefore, the Respondent hought
shares al KSE through its broker at KSE an behall of KJS and same shares were sold at LSE o gel

the bast price. However, same was not done with the intentien lo manipulate the market

104 | have considered the contentions of the Respondent and the issues rased lheren and the same are

addressed by me balow:

. The Respondent has acknowledged during the hearing and ils writien reply that il did execule some
arders on behalf of KJS who is member of LSE. The placement of grder of KJ3 by Respondents at
KSE does not violate the said directive of the Commission; however, the subsequent sale of KJS
shares by the Respondent at LSE i1s a clear violation. The Respondent should have abstainad from
execulion of KJS orders al LSE, KJS being a member of LSE had the same apportunily 10 gl the best
price at LSE and therefore, should have sold the shares through iis own houseferminals by getling

delivery of the shares bought al KSE through Respondent in order to comply with the said direchive

105 Infight of the abave Le. the fact thal the Responden hiad failed to comply with Commission's directive lherely
attracting sub rule: (v) of the Rule & of the Brokers Rule Accordingly, a penalty of Rs. 5,000 (Rupees Five
Thousand only) is hereby impesed on the Respondent under Rule 8 (b) of the Brokers Rules.

1 As siated above, the Respondent is penalized as follows:

a) As regards Issue No 3, as slaled above, a penally of Rs. 5,000 (Rupees Five Thousand only) is
inposed

b) Mo punilive action is taken in refation 1o issue No. 1 and 2 and a simple caution will suffice.
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111 The matler is disposed of in the above manner and the Respondent is directed to deposit the fing with the:

Commission not later than filteen (15) days from he receipt of this Qrder

Inayat Butt
Directar (SM)
Securities Market Division
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